CMOS IC Application Note
S-19932/19933 Series NOISE COUNTERMEASURES
AND CISPR25 MEASUREMENT RESULTS Rev.1.0_00
© ABLIC Inc., 2020
 1
This application note is a reference describing recommended noise suppression parts and board layouts that help
reduce conductive noise and emission noise for the S-19932/19933 Series. It also summarizes CISPR25 compliant
measurement results.

SW
VREG
COUT1CREG1
VOUT
CFB1 RFB1
RFB2
L1
*1
L2
VSS_EMI
8.2 Ω
*1.  Noise suppression parts
Figure 12  Circuit Diagram of S-19933A Evaluation Board
Table 2
Symbol Value Part Number Manufacturer
CF2 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
L2 4.7 μH TFM252012ALVA4R7MTAA TDK Corporation
CF4 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
CIN1 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
CIN0 0.1 μF CGA3E2X7R1H104K TDK Corporation
L1 4.7 μH TFM252012ALVA4R7MTAA TDK Corporation
CREG1 1.0 μF CGA3E1X7R1C105K080AC TDK Corporation
COUT1 10 μF CGA4J3X7S1A106K125AB TDK Corporation
CFB 33 pF − −
RFB1 84 kΩ − −
RFB2 16 kΩ − −
Figure 13 shows the actual board.

L1
*1
L2
VSS
8.2 Ω
*1.  Noise suppression parts
Figure 14  Circuit Diagram of S-19933C Evaluation Board
Table 3
Symbol Value Part Number Manufacturer
CF2 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
L2 4.7 μH TFM252012ALVA4R7MTAA TDK Corporation
CF4 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
CIN1 4.7 μF CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC TDK Corporation
L1 33 μH SPM6545VT-330M-D TDK Corporation
CREG1 1.0 μF CGA3E1X7R1C105K080AC TDK Corporation
COUT1 47 μF CGA9N3X7R1C476M230KB TDK Corporation
CFB 100 pF − −
RFB1 525 kΩ − −
RFB2 100 kΩ − −
Figure 15 shows the actual board.